

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 13-01234

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Progress

BRIEF OF JACQUES BONHOMME
Plaintiff-Appellant, Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY DISMISSING BONHOMME UNDER RULE 17(A) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.	8
A. <u>Bonhomme is a real party in interest to the litigation</u>	8
B. <u>Regardless of Bonhomme’s status as a real party in interest, the district court erred by improvidently dismissing the case without proper notice and time for substitution</u> ..	10
II. BONHOMME HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE HE IS A “CITIZEN” WHO SUFFERED AN INJURY BECAUSE OF MALEAU’S ILLEGAL ACTIONS.....	12
A. <u>Under the CWA requirement for citizen suits, Bonhomme suffered an injury resulting in direct injury to his interests</u>	12
B. <u>Congress’s intent in defining citizen in the CWA is best honored by allowing Bonhomme to proceed with this action</u>	14
C. <u>The procedural significance of Rule 12(b)(6) was subverted when the district court determined that Bonhomme was not a citizen as defined by the CWA</u>	15
III. THE OVERBURDEN-PILE CHANNELS THAT WERE CREATED BY MALEAU’S PLACEMENT OF THE PILES ARE POINT SOURCES AS CONTEMPLATED BY THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	18

A.	<u>The district court erred when it failed to recognize the overburden-pile channels as point sources.</u>	18
B.	<u>The courts broad interpretation of point source encompasses machinery used to pile pollutants.</u>	20
IV.	DITCH C-1 IS A NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE UNDER THE APPLICABLE BROADER DEFINITION OF NAVIGABLE WATERS, DITCH C-1 IS A TRIBUTARY SUCH THAT IT IS SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT	20
A.	<u>Navigable waters of the United States are no longer limited to waters that are navigable-in-fact.</u>	21
B.	<u>Navigable waters of the United States are now defined to include tributaries like Ditch C-1 with relatively permanent, continuous flowing water.</u>	22
V.	REEDY CREEK IS A NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE IT CROSSES STATE BOUNDARIES AND IMPACTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE	25
A.	<u>Navigable waters of the United States are defined to include interstate waters that crosses state boundaries.</u>	25
B.	<u>Reedy Creek is a traditional navigable water of the United States as defined by the Clean Water Act and case law, impacting interstate commerce.</u>	26
1.	Reedy Creek is a traditional navigable water of the United States that impacts interstate commerce because it irrigates crops sold in interstate commerce	27
2.	Reedy Creek is a traditional navigable water of the United States that impacts interstate commerce because it supplies sanitation and drinking water to interstate travelers	28
VI.	THE CULVERT ON BONHOMME’S PROPERTY IS NOT A POINT SOURCE, IT MERELY TRANSFER WATER FROM DITCH C-1 TO REEDY CREEK	30
A.	<u>Maleau violated the Clean Water Act when he added pollutants to Ditch C-1 because Bonhomme’s culvert simply transferred water from Ditch C-1 to Reedy Creek rather than acting as a polluting point source.</u>	30
B.	<u>The district court held Bonhomme liable despite the fact that he did not take any action.</u>	32
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870).....	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	27
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	27, 29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	26
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	11
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	13
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012).....	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21,22, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	12, 13, 14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty.</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	22
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians.</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	32
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	29
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....	8

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	22
<i>Wickard v. Fillburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	28
